

Water Utility Rate Schedule

Peterborough Effective January 1, 2020

Metered Services

Monthly charges are based on the Basic Charge plus Consumption Charges at rates listed below.

Basic Charge based on size of meter

15 mm (5/8")	\$21.79 /mo
20 mm (3/4")	\$21.79 /mo
25 mm (1")	\$40.14/mo
40 mm (1-1/2")	\$68.81 /mo
50 mm (2")	\$97.48 /mo
75 mm (3")	\$174.33 /mo
100 mm (4")	\$352.49 /mo
150 mm (6")	\$611.69 /mo
200 mm (8")	\$870.86/mo
250 mm (10")	\$1,216.32/mo
300 mm (12")	\$1,727.16/mo

Consumption Charges (Monthly Consumption)

$0 - 20 \text{ m}^3$	\$1.4221 / m ³
$>20 - 100 \text{ m}^3$	\$1.4909 / m ³
$>100 - 5,000 \text{ m}^3$	\$0.7778 / m ³
$> 5,000 \mathrm{m}^3$	\$0.5364 / m ³

Water Meter Installation Surcharge

Customers who have not permitted the installation of a water meter will pay for Flat Rate Service plus a surcharge. See Flat Rate Service Surcharge below. This practice will remain in place until further notice or until all water meters have been installed.

Multi Residential Units

For multi-residential units currently billed at a flat rate (i.e. triplexes, apartments above retail establishments, etc), these customers will have a meter or meters installed wherever practical.

Landlords will be contacted and advised of their metering options. Flat Rate charges will be moved from the individual apartments' accounts, consolidated and charged to the landlord's account.

After due process, should the landlord refuse installation of the water meter, all existing flat rate charges for each apartment will be consolidated onto one account and placed in the landlord's name. Failure to arrange to have a water meter installed the Flat Rate Service Surcharge will apply, see below.

Flat Rate Service

Note: New flat rate water service is no longer available (residential or commercial). Customers have been converted to metered service wherever doing so is practical.

Residences still on flat rate service are billed a monthly flat rate calculated by adding together the items listed below.

Basic Charge \$13.05 / residence Per room (excl. bathrooms) \$2.82 / room Lot Area \$2.59 / 100 m² (1500 m² max.) Swimming Pool \$0.27 / m³

Flat Rate Service Surcharge

Customers who have not allowed the installation of a water meter will be charged the applicable Flat Rate Charges plus a 65% surcharge on each billed component. The Sewer Surcharge will continue to be billed in proportion to all water service charges. Once the water meter has been installed, the customer will move to appropriate metered water rates.

Emergency Turn-on/Turn-off service

There is no charge for this service during normal business hours, unless it is required on a repeat basis; for instance, annually. Please give us 24 hours advance notice for this free service.

Occasional, during normal working hours, turn on or off no charge

Repeat, during normal working hours,

turn on or off \$62.00

Repeat or Annual Service, after hours (except emergencies), turn on or off,

Actual cost, \$151.00 min. charge

Customer Requested Turn-on/Turn-off service

A \$62 fee will apply for customers who wish to have their service disconnected during regular business hours at the curb; a \$62 fee will also apply for reconnection of the service during regular business hours. After hours turn on/off is the actual costs, with a \$151.00 minimum. During the months when the water service is off, the applicable Basic Charge will still apply. Once the service is re-connected, Basic and Consumption Charges will resume.

Seasonal Water Meters

Seasonal water meters that service parks, cemeteries and sports fields that are removed in the Fall and re-installed in the spring will incur the \$155 fee for both the installation and removal of the meter. During the months when the meter has been removed, no Basic or Consumption Charges will apply. Once the meter has been re-installed, Basic and Consumption Charges will resume.

Water vending unit \$1.00 / 800 litres

Fire Flow Tests

During non-freezing periods \$335 / test

During freezing periods

Time and material, \$335 minimum

Cross-Connection Fees

Certified Backflow Prevention Device Tester
Registration Fee \$100 / year

Transient Certified Backflow Prevention Device Tester

Registration Fee \$50 / 30 days

Test Tag Fee

\$25

Test tags expire 5 years after first being affixed to a backflow prevention device. Authorized test tags are only available from PUC. Only Registered Testers may purchase test tags.

Late Filing Fee \$100 / report Applies to any report that is not submitted within the specified time-period or for any person not renewing their Certified Backflow Prevention Device Tester Registration within 30 days of expiry.

Sewer Surcharge

A sewer surcharge, proportional to water charges, is billed and collected on behalf of the City of Peterborough. The amount of the sewer surcharge is established by the City of Peterborough. For clarification regarding this charge, please call Peterborough City Hall at 705-742-7771.

Specific Service Charges

Customer Administration

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
	Account set up	\$	30.00
	Credit Reference check	\$	19.50
	Letter of Reference	\$	15.00
	Arrears Certificate	\$	15.00
	Statement of Account	\$	15.00
	Pulling Post Dated Cheques	\$	15.00
	Duplicate Invoices (bill reprint)	\$	15.00
	Easement Letter	\$	15.00
	Over Due Notice Charge	\$	15.00
	Returned Cheque Fee	\$	35.00
	Tax Roll Water	\$	25.00
	Tax Roll City	\$	25.00
Non-Payment	of Account		
	Late Payment Charge Monthly	%	1.50
	Late Payment Charge Annually	%	19.56
	Collection Visit (No disconnect)	\$	30.00
	Disconnection for Non Payment Fee	\$	62.00
	Reconnection Fee After Disconnect	\$	62.00
	After Hours Reconnection Fee (minimum charge)	\$	151.00
Other			
	Special Meter Reads	\$	30.00
	Manipulating water bypass	\$	2,000.00

WATER CAPITAL CHARGES

Effective January 1, 2020

Frontage Charges

Residential, Commercial and Institutional \$455 / metre Industrial \$455 / metre Re-development same as above

Non-Abutting Frontage Charges

Residential - Single Family \$3,348 each

Multi-residential, Commercial, Industrial, Institutional (by formula) Min. frontage* (m) $x $3,348 (\$) \div 15.24 (m)$

Service Connections

Residential - 20 mm, Restoration costs extra \$3,048 each

Residential - 25 mm (low pressure areas),

Restoration costs extra \$3,048 each
All other services - 25 mm and larger Actual Costs,
Minimum charge \$3,048

Subdivision Inspection Charges \$123 per lot

WATER UTILITY DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

Effective January 1, 2020

Residential

	Res. A	Res. B	Res.C
Planning Area	Singles	Other	Apart-
	& Semis	Multiples	ments
1. Auburn North	\$2,325	\$2,005	\$1,364
2. Jackson	\$2,723	\$2,347	\$1,596
3. Carnegie West (Zone 3N)	\$2,258	\$1,946	\$1,323
4. Chemong	\$1,795	\$1,547	\$1,053
5. Lily Lake	\$2,657	\$2,290	\$1,557
6. Liftlock	\$1,819	\$1,568	\$1,066
7. Coldsprings	\$2,288	\$1,972	\$1,341
8. Outside Planning Areas	\$1,469	\$1,266	\$862
9. Carnegie East (Zone 2)	\$697	\$601	\$409
10. Chemong East	\$1,060	\$914	\$622

Non-Residential, all planning areas \$6.01 /m²

Rates are subject to change.

^{*} Minimum frontage as required by City of Peterborough Zoning By-Law